

19-3220-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JOSE CELAN PADILLA RAUDALES,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

THOMAS DECKER, in his official capacity as Field Office Director, New York City
Field Office, United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting United States Secretary of
Homeland Security, WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney General,
United States Department of Justice,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 19-cv-1934
Before the Honorable Paul G. Gardephe

BRIEF FOR FORMER IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND FORMER MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

CHRISTOPHER T. CASAMASSIMA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2100
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 443-5300

SOUVIK SAHA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

June 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND ARGUMENT SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. COMPARED TO CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS FACING DETENTION, NONCITIZENS HAVE ONLY LIMITED PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS	4
A. No Limitations on Government’s Ability to Detain	5
B. Very Limited Right to Judicial Review	5
C. No Right to A Court-Appointed Attorney	6
D. No Consideration for Noncitizens’ Financial Circumstances.....	7
E. No Sixth Amendment Right to a Speedy Trial	8
II. UNNECESSARILY DETAINING NONCITIZENS CONSUMES ALREADY- LIMITED GOVERNMENT RESOURCES.....	10
A. Costs of Immigration Detention are Staggering	10
B. Immigration Courts are Increasingly Overburdened	12
III. REALLOCATING THE BURDEN OF PROOF WOULD NOT GENERATE ANY FISCAL OR ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS	14
IV. UNNECESSARILY DETAINING NONCITIZENS INCREASES THE BURDEN ON THE IMMIGRATION COURT SYSTEM	16
A. Detained Noncitizens Cannot Adequately Prepare their Cases	16
1. Detained noncitizens have difficulty obtaining or consulting with counsel.....	16
2. Detained noncitizens face challenges in gathering evidence....	22
B. The Executive Branch’s “Performance Metrics” for Immigration Judges Further Truncate the Fact-Finding Process	24
V. DETENTION ALTERNATIVES WOULD NOT INCREASE RISK OF ABSCONDMENT AND WOULD REDUCE ADMINISTRATIVE AND FISCAL COSTS	26

A. The Government’s Brief Rests on the Unfounded Insinuation
that Noncitizens Abscond if Released on Bond.....26

B. Supervised Release Programs Offer a Practical Alternative and
Inject Needed Resources into the Immigration Courts28

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abdi v. Nielsen</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 327 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	2
<i>Agyeman v. INS</i> , 296 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	19
<i>Auburndale State Bank v. Dairy Farm Leasing Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 888 (7th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Baires v. INS</i> , 856 F.2d 89 (9th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Brito v. Barr</i> , 2019 WL 6333093 (D. Mass. Nov. 27, 2019).....	16
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Darko v. Sessions</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	5
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>In re Castillo-Cajura</i> , 2009 WL 3063742 (BIA Sept. 10, 2009)	8
<i>In re Manuel Balbuena Rivera A.K.A. Manuel Rivera-Balbuena</i> , 2010 WL 691275 (BIA Feb. 16, 2010).....	8
<i>In re Mario Sandoval-Gomez</i> , 2008 WL 5477710 (BIA Dec. 15, 2008).....	8

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970).....25

INS v. Lopez-Mendoza,
468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....6

Lora v. Shanahan,
804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015)12

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....14

Matter of Adeniji,
22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999)15

Matter of Gutierrez,
16 I. & N. Dec. 226 (BIA 1977)6

Matter of Kwun,
13 I. & N. Dec. 457 (BIA 1969)14

Matter of Patel,
15 I. & N. Dec. 666 (BIA 1976)14, 15

Moncrieffe v. Holder,
569 U.S. 184 (2013).....12, 22

National Communications Ass’n Inc. v. AT&T Corp.,
238 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)15

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....9

Saleh v. DOJ,
962 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1992)6

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....19

Singh v. BIA,
77 F. App’x 54 (2d Cir. 2003)20

United States v. Briggs,
697 F.3d 98 (2d. Cir. 2012)5

United States v. Guevara-Umana,
538 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008)8

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....1, 2

Yang v. McElroy,
277 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002)19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S Constitution
amend. V1
amend. VI.....6, 8, 10, 16

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

8 U.S.C.
§ 1225(b)(1)(A)(i).....5
§ 1226(a)*passim*
§ 1226(c)(1)9
§ 1226(e)5
§ 1229a(b)(1)19
§ 1252(a)(5)12
§ 1362.....6

18 U.S.C.
§ 3142(c)(1)(B)(xii)9
§ 3142(f).....5, 6
§ 3553(a)(2)(C).....9

Immigration and Nationality Act
§ 235(b)(1)(A)(i).....5
§ 235(b)(2)(A).....5

Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. §§ 3161 *et seq.*.....8

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(iii).....5

62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....26

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

A Review of the Department of Homeland Security’s Policies and Procedures for the Apprehension, Detention, and Release of Non-Citizens Unlawfully Present in the United States (Part II), Hearing Before the House Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, 114 Cong. (2015), <https://docs.house.gov/meetings/GO/GO00/20150319/103189/HHRG-114-GO00-Transcript-20150319.pdf>.....9

Building an Immigration System Worthy of American Values, Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 113 Cong. (2013), <https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/CHRG-113shrg81774.pdf>.6

Immigration Litigation Reduction, Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 109 Cong. (2006), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-109shrg28339/pdf/CHRG-109shrg28339.pdf>14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Commission on Immigration, *Reforming the Immigration System: Proposals to Promote Independence, Fairness, Efficiency, and Professionalism in the Adjudication of Removal Cases* (2010)7

America Immigration Lawyers Ass’n, *Policy Brief: Facts About the State of Our Nation’s Immigration Courts* (2019), <https://www.aila.org/advo-media/aila-policy-briefs/aila-policy-brief-facts-about-the-state-of-our>29

Amnesty International, *Jailed Without Justice: Immigration Detention in the USA* (2011), <https://www.amnestyusa.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/03/JailedWithoutJustice.pdf>.....23, 29

Benenson, Laurence, *The Math of Immigration Detention, 2018 Update: Costs Continue to Multiply*, National Immigration Forum (May 9, 2018), <https://immigrationforum.org/article/math-immigration-detention-2018-update-costs-continue-multiply/>11

Bernstein, Nina, *For Those Deported, Court Rulings Come Too Late*,
 N.Y. Times (July 20, 2010), <https://www.nytimes.com/2010/07/21/nyregion/21deport.html>23

Board of Immigration Appeals, *The BIA Pro Bono Project Is Successful* (2004), <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2005/02/01/BIAProBonoProjectEvaluation.pdf>21

Brennan, Noel, *A View from the Immigration Bench*, 78 Fordham L. Rev. 623 (2009)7, 20

Castillo, Andrea, *With or Without Criminal Records, Some Immigrants Spend Many Years in Detention*, L.A. Times (Nov. 12, 2018), <https://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-immigrant-detainees-20181112-story.html>9

Eagly, Ingrid V. & Steven Shafer, *A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015)12, 16, 18, 23

Eagly, Ingrid V. & Steven Shafer, *Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, American Immigration Council (Sept. 2016), https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/access_to_counsel_in_immigration_court.pdf7

Eagly, Ingrid V., Steven Shafer & Jana Whalley, *Detaining Families: A Study of Asylum Adjudication in Family Detention*, 106 Calif. L. Rev. 785 (2018).27

EOIR, *A Ten-Year Review of the BIA Pro Bono Project: 2002-2011* (2014), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2014/02/27/BIA_PBP_Eval_2012-2-20-14-FINAL.pdf21

EOIR, *Adjudication Statistics: Current Representation Rates* (2019), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/workload-and-adjudication-statistics>17

EOIR, *Adjudication Statistics: Immigration Judge (IJ) Hiring* (Oct. 2019), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/workload-and-adjudication-statistics>13

EOIR, *Adjudication Statistics: Pending Cases* (as of Oct. 2019), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/workload-and-adjudication-statistics>13

EOIR, *Certain Criminal Charge Completion Statistics* (2016),
<https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/2016/08/25/criminal-charge-completion-statistics-201608.pdf>12

EOIR, *FY 2019 Budget Request at a Glance* (2019),
<https://www.justice.gov/file/1033216/download>.....30

Human Rights First, *Jails and Jumpsuits: Transforming the U.S. Immigration Detention System—a Two Year Review* (2011),
<https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/wp-content/uploads/pdf/HRF-Jails-and-Jumpsuits-report.pdf>.....17

James McHenry, Director, Executive Office for Immigration Review, Memorandum to All EOIR Judges Regarding Immigration Judge Performance Metrics (Mar. 30, 2018), <https://www.aila.org/infonet/eoir-memo-immigration-judge-performance-metrics>24

Katzmann, Robert, *The Legal Profession and the Unmet Needs of the Immigrant Poor*, 21 Georgetown J. Legal Ethics 3 (2008)13, 22

Kim, Kyle, *Immigrants Held in Remote ICE Facilities Struggle to Find Legal Aid Before They’re Deported*, L.A. Times (Sept. 28, 2017), <https://www.latimes.com/projects/la-na-access-to-counsel-deportation/>18

Lee, Patrick, *Immigrants in Detention Centers Are Often Hundreds of Miles from Legal Help*, ProPublica (May 16, 2017), <https://www.propublica.org/article/immigrants-in-detention-centers-are-often-hundreds-of-miles-from-legal-help>21

Markowitz, Peter, et al., *Accessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Removal Proceedings, New York Immigrant Representation Study Report, Part 1*, 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 357 (2011)16

Markowitz, Peter, *Barriers to Representation for Detained Immigrants Facing Deportation: Varick Street Detention Facility, a Case Study*, 78 Fordham L. Rev. 541 (2009)18

Noferi, Mark, *A Humane Approach Can Work: The Effectiveness of Alternatives to Detention for Asylum Seekers* (2015).....29

Organization of American States, Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, *Report on Immigration in the United States: Detention and Due Process* (2010), <https://www.oas.org/en/iachr/migrants/docs/pdf/migrants2011.pdf>18

Schriro, Dora, Immigrations and Customs Enforcement, *Immigration Detention Overview and Recommendations* (2009), <https://www.ice.gov/doclib/about/offices/odpp/pdf/ice-detention-rpt.pdf>.....10, 18

Sidahmed, Mazin, ‘*It’s Like an Automatic Deportation if You Don’t Have a Lawyer*’, N.Y. Times (Aug. 13, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/08/13/opinion/facing-the-injustice-of-immigration-court.html>.....7

Slavin, Denise N. & Dorothy Harbeck, *A View from the Bench by the National Association of Immigration Judges*, Fed. Lawyer 67 (Oct./Nov. 2016)29, 30

Southern Poverty Law Center et al., *Shadow Prisons: Immigrant Detention in the South* (2016), https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/ijp_shadow_prisons_immigrant_detention_report.pdf23

Study Group on Immigrant Representation, *Accessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Immigration Proceedings*, New York Immigrant Representation Study (2011), <https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5c2fcd9b5ffd20384c5fccad/t/5c421a0bb8a0452582aff8ff/1547835917458/New+York+Immigrant+Representation+Study+I+-+NYIRS+Steering+Committee+%281%29.pdf>.....7, 17

TRAC Immigration, *Profiling Who ICE Detains – Few Committed Any Crime* (Oct. 9, 2018), <https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/530>8

TRAC Immigration, *What Happens When Individuals Are Released On Bond In Immigration Court Proceedings?* (Sept. 14, 2016), <http://tinyurl.com/jjbyv64>27, 29

United States Government Accountability Office, *Actions Needed to Reduce Case Backlog and Address Long-Standing Management and Operational Challenges*, GAO-17-438, June 2017, <https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-17-438>13

United States Government Accountability Office, *Alternatives to Detention: Improved Data Collection and Analyses Needed to Better Assess Program Effectiveness* (2014), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/670/666911.pdf>.....28, 29

United States Immigration Customs Enforcement, *Fiscal Year 2019 ICE Enforcement and Removal Operations Report* (2019), <https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/2019/eroReportFY2019.pdf> 1311

United States Department of Homeland Security, *Budget-in-Brief: Fiscal Year 2020* (2019), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/19_0318_MGMT_FY-2020-Budget-In-Brief.pdf.....10, 28

United States Department of Homeland Security, *ICE Budget Overview: Fiscal Year 2020* (2019), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/19_0318_MGMT_CBJ-Immigration-Customs-Enforcement_0.pdf.....11

United States Department of Justice, *Legal Orientation Program*, <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/legal-orientation-program>29

Urbina, Ian & Catherine Rentz, *Immigrant Detainees and the Right to Counsel*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 2013), <https://www.nytimes.com/2013/03/31/sunday-review/immigrant-detainees-and-the-right-to-counsel.html>6
